3	 Out of the total dividend distribution, a total RM79.1 million was converted into 19.9 million new ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion
price of RM3.97 per ordinary share pursuant to DRS of the Company.

	 The Board of Directors had, on 21 February 2020, declared a tax-exempt dividend under single tier system of 4 sen and a special dividend of 0.5 sen per
ordinary share of the Company in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2019.

Audited Financial Statements

183

Notes to the Financial Statements For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2019

Governance & Audited Financial Statements 2019

49.	 FIRST TIME ADOPTION ADJUSTMENTS

	 The Group’s and Company’s adoption of MFRS 16 from 1 January 2019 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the Group’s and
Company’s financial position as at 1 January 2019. The new accounting policies under MFRS 16 are set out in Note 3(s) to the financial statements.

The impact of the adoption of the new standard of MFRS 16 by the Group and the Company on 1 January 2019 are set out below:

Note

As previously
reported

RM’000
Reclassification*

RM’000
Adjustments

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Group

Total equity:

Reserves:

- Retained earnings 5,642,781 - (65,512) 5,577,269

Non-controlling interests 5,737,907 - (2,381) 5,735,526

- (67,893)

Net assets:

Intangible assets 25 20,926,703 (42,141) - 20,884,562

Property, plant and equipment 27 27,290,458 (3,257,047) - 24,033,411

Right-of-use assets 28 - 3,299,188 5,316,129 8,615,317

Trade and other receivables 5,802,034 - (480,979) 5,321,055

Trade and other payables (15,472,288) 3,030,322 32,203 (12,409,763)

Lease liabilities 24 - (3,030,322) (4,951,531) (7,981,853)

Deferred taxation, net 23 (804,253) - 16,285 (787,968)

- (67,893)

Company

Total equity:

Reserves:

- Retained earnings - - - -

Net assets:

Right-of-use assets 28 - - 304 304

Lease liabilities 24 - - (304) (304)

- -

*	 In the previous financial year, the Group recognised lease assets and lease liabilities in relation to finance leases under MFRS 117 “Leases”. The
assets were presented in intangible assets and PPE while the liabilities were presented in trade and other payables-finance lease payables.

	 The Group and the Company have applied MFRS 16 with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019 by applying the simplified retrospective transition
method.

	 Under the simplified retrospective transition method, the 2018 comparative information was not restated and the cumulative effects of initial application